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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr B J Holder

Scheme
:
Shawe Hall Textiles Ltd Directors Retirement Plan 1991

Manager
:
Clerical Medical Investment Group Limited (Clerical Medical)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 27 January 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Holder alleged injustice involving financial loss in consequence of maladministration by Clerical Medical having transferred his existing Clerical Medical Corporate Investment Account (CIA) into a Clerical Medical Corporate Pension Account (CPA).  Mr Holder claims that, had it not been for misleading and inaccurate information from Clerical Medical, he would have been able to offset the initial charges by reclaiming the commission paid to his then financial adviser Cardwell & Drew (Financial Services) Limited (Cardwell & Drew) by Clerical Medical.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Holder was a member of a Small Self Administered Scheme (SSAS) managed by Clerical Medical.  Following advice from Cardwell & Drew, Mr Holder converted the SSAS to a fully insured arrangement (an Executive Pension Plan) with Clerical Medical and consequently the monies invested in the CIA had to be transferred.  Mr Holder, on the advice of Cardwell & Drew, decided to transfer his fund to the CPA.  The transfer occurred in January 1997 and, according to Cardwell & Drew, took place on the understanding that Clerical Medical had agreed that Mr Holder would suffer no loss as a result.

3. Mr Holder wrote to Clerical Medical on 26 March 1997.  He stated in his letter that he was “under the impression that as this was an ‘internal’ transfer there would be no additional charges or penalties.”  Mr Holder also wrote “However, having looked through the paperwork I now see that there are substantial penalties if I take an early transfer value from the new fund, and I also note that my IFA earned substantial commission, which I assume comes from my fund in some way.”  Mr Holder asked Clerical Medical to identify “exactly what additional charges and penalties have been incurred by this transfer’ and ‘the effect of the transfer on the terminal bonus that will be earned.”

4. On 17 April 1997 Cardwell & Drew wrote to Mr Holder regarding his concern that, as a result of the commission paid to them, his fund had been depleted by 5.21%.  Cardwell & Drew stated “As I told you at our meeting, we impressed upon Clerical Medical that your fund should not suffer in any way following the transaction.”  The letter explained to Mr Holder that “In order to mitigate the charges on this we were prepared to forego commission which would have given you an allocation rate of 105.2% resulting in you being marginally better off” but that as a result of having asked Clerical Medical to give him “the benefit of an increased allocation but still make a commission payment to [Cardwell & Drew]” they “agreed to make a full terminal bonus payment on the encashment value of [his] fund” and to add it to the value of his CIA giving an increased investment into his CPA.  Cardwell & Drew stated “Thus, your estimated fund is considerably more than it would have been if no changes had been made and we were able to be remunerated for our work.”

5. Clerical Medical replied to Mr Holder on 18 April 1997.  Clerical Medical wrote:

“The second most important issue probably arising from your questions is how the payment of commission affects the charges of a plan.  Our standard charging structure is designed to enable commission to be paid since the majority of our business is transacted through Independent Financial Advisors and this is the sole means of their remuneration normally.  In other words we do not worsen a plan’s charging structure in order that we may make commission payments to an Independent Financial Adviser.

The sum of money transferred via a formal Trustee application in order to make the transfer legitimate incurred no entry charge, i.e. bid/offer spread, normally 5%.  This is one of the enhancements we have made to our single premium investment contracts, unlike the majority of competitor contracts available.  The sum invested was also invested at 100.5%, i.e. extra units were added to the sum invested.

While I understand your concern about early transfer or retirement penalties such charges are designed to be extinguished [my emphasis] after the contract has been in force for two years, in other words, unless an investor is particularly unlucky they would not normally expect to need either of these options within the first two years of the contract.

As stated in our guide to charges attached, no additional charge is made after this interim period in respect of early retirement or transferring monies out.  You will also read in the attached literature there is a loyalty bonus of 0.8% payable on the renewal date following the expiry of the first two year period.  This is payable annually and therefore has the effect of diminishing charges that have been made earlier.

As you may be aware, £10,888.59 was the value of the accrued terminal bonus when the monies were transferred into the new contract.  In future the total value transferred will earn bonuses.  There will also be entitlement to terminal bonus.  Obviously such bonuses and the rates at which they are paid are not guaranteed.”

6. Mr Holder wrote back to Clerical Medical on 1 July 1997 stating that they had not answered his queries in enough detail and wanting to know how much worse off he was following the transfer.  He wrote

“It seems to me that the new scheme has high initial charges in the form of the “interim charge” [the interim charge] (which you failed to mention in your letter) and low ongoing charges after 2 years because of the loyalty bonus.

I would like to know how this charging structure compares to my previous scheme.  It seems obvious from what you wrote that I am worse off in the first two years, but what if I wish to take my benefits after 5 years, 10 years, at 60 and at 65?”

Mr Holder asked Clerical Medical to provide him with two sets of calculations “based on reasonable assumptions for annual and terminal bonus rates” to show the growth for each of the CIA (taking into account the charges that would have applied) and the CPA.

7. Clerical Medical replied on 6 August 1997 and enclosed the illustrative comparisons.  Clerical Medical stated “From these it is clear your financial position will have been enhanced by the alterations which took place.  This is because your fund in the future stands to gain from both normal and terminal bonus additions.  These apply on a sum which has been increased by the addition made on transfer of Terminal Bonus accrued at that time.  Normally this would not have had bonuses calculated on its value.”

8. Three years later, on seeking the advice of another financial adviser (Christopher Bradbury), Mr Holder was advised on 1 August 2000 by Christopher Bradbury

“I think that the responses from Clerical Medical to your requests for clarification were confused and misleading.

By making the transfer your fund would have incurred additional charges of about £6,000 over the first two years.  These charges will only be re-couped if you remain invested within the [CPA] until about 2009.  If you take your pension benefits or transfer your fund before 2009 you will probably lose in terms of overall charges.”

Christopher Bradbury also advised Mr Holder that he found statements made by Clerical Medical misleading in particular around the use of the word ‘extinguished’ in Clerical Medical’s letter dated 18 April 1997 (see paragraph 4 above) and the statement in their letter dated 6 August 1997 “… it is clear your financial position will have been enhanced by the alterations which took place.”  He also disagreed with Clerical Medical’s illustration attached to their letter dated 6 August 1997 regarding the application of terminal bonus.  Christopher Bradbury concluded that, (i) if Mr Holder left his funds with Clerical Medical until age 60, he would be slightly better off under the new arrangement because the loyalty bonus eventually outweighs the initial interim charge, (ii) if he was to take early retirement or transfer his funds from Clerical Medical within the next 9 years he is likely to be worse off because of the interim charges made in the first two years and (iii) it was not possible to tell at this stage whether the payment of an interim terminal bonus at the time of the transfer was advantageous or not.

9. Following on from Christopher Bradbury’s letter dated 1 August 2000, Mr Holder wrote a letter of complaint to the Compliance Office at Clerical Medical on 9 August 2000.  Not upholding Mr Holder’s complaint, Clerical Medical advised Mr Bradbury on 10 October 2000 of his right to complain to the Personal Investment Authority Ombudsman Bureau (PIAOB) which he did on 9 November 2000.

10. The PIAOB referred the matter to my office on 14 December 2000.

11. Clerical Medical, in its response to my office dated 7 May 2001, pointed out that the transaction was carried out as a result of the necessity to transfer from the SSAS and on the advice of Cardwell & Drew.  Clerical Medical also stated that it had only provided the information on 18 April 1997 to clarify the charging structure and that it had been Cardwell & Drew’s responsibility to have explained the charging structure to Mr Holder before he decided to transfer.  In another letter to my office dated 5 June 2001, Clerical Medical also stated that Mr Holder appears to have misinterpreted the paragraph in their letter dated 18 April 1997 regarding use of the word ‘extinguished’.  Clerical Medical stated that their letter “is not confirming that all charges relating to the policy will be extinguished but that after a 2 year period normal retirement and transfer charges applicable in the first two years will be removed.”

PRODUCT SUMMARY

12. The product summary details the following:

“Interim period
0.3% of the bid value of the plan per month is deducted from the start for an interim period 

Regular contributions: length of period depends on contributions and term 

Single contributions and transfers: period is for two years for each single contribution (initial and any additional).

Loyalty bonus

A loyalty bonus of 0.8% of the value of the part of the fund built up of the contribution is paid annually, from the renewal date after the end of the interim period.

Early retirement/surrender

No charges after the interim period.”

CONCLUSIONS

13. Mr Holder’s complaint centres upon the provision of information to him by Clerical Medical, after he had transferred from the CIA to the CPA, from which he understood that he would not be financially disadvantaged by the transfer and that he would in fact be better off.  He states that, if there had been a cost involved, Cardwell & Drew “would have waived their commission to eliminate the cost”.  He refers me to their letter dated 17 April 1997.

14. On deciding sometime in 2000 to transfer his fund from Clerical Medical, Mr Holder was advised by Christopher Bradbury that his fund had incurred additional charges in the first two years in the form of an interim charge.  Mr Holder has complained that Clerical Medical informed him on 18 April 1997 that “early transfer or retirement penalties are designed to be extinguished [my emphasis] after the contract has been in force for two years” and Mr Holder states in his letter to me dated 18 May 2001 that he understood from this that the charges would be removed from his fund if transferring or retiring after two years.

15. Whilst I do find that Clerical Medical’s use of the word ‘extinguished’ could be somewhat misleading, it must be taken in context with all other information provided to Mr Holder at the time.  I am satisfied that Clerical Medical did provide sufficient other information to Mr Holder in their letter dated 18 April 1997 from which he should have understood the nature of the interim charge and how it applied to the CPA.  In particular, in the first paragraph on page 2 of their letter, Clerical Medical referred to their ‘guide to charges’ which they sent to Mr Holder and which I have seen.  The relevant details are described above under the heading ‘PRODUCT SUMMARY’.  I am satisfied that the guide clearly details the interim charge and makes no reference to that charge being removed in any circumstances.  In fact under the heading ‘Early retirement/surrender’ the guide clearly states “No charges after the interim period” which clearly suggests that there are charges during the interim period.  Clerical Medical also restated this in their letter and said that “no additional charge is made after this interim period in respect of early retirement or transferring monies out” which again suggests that a charge has already been made in the interim period.  This is also emphasised by Clerical Medical’s reference to the Loyalty bonus which is payable annually and which “has the effect of diminishing charges that have been made earlier.”  Given this and the information contained in the guide, I do not consider that Mr Holder would reasonably have relied on his interpretation of the word ‘extinguished’ when read in isolation.  I therefore find Mr Holder’s interpretation unrealistic.  

16. Mr Holder claims that, had he been given accurate information, he would have claimed back the commission paid to Cardwell & Drew as offered in their letter dated 17 April 1997.  However, I do not find that, in their letter dated 17 April 1997, Cardwell & Drew offered Mr Holder a rebate of the commission paid following the transfer, as suggested by Mr Holder.  Instead, it is clear from that letter that Cardwell & Drew had only advised Mr Holder that they would have foregone their commission to “mitigate the charges” but, having negotiated with Clerical Medical that an increased allocation be made in the form of a full terminal bonus payment, a commission payment could still be made to them which meant that his “estimated fund is considerably more than it would have been if no changes had been made and [they] were able to be remunerated for [their] work.”  If Mr Holder subsequently felt that this information was incorrect, he could have taken the matter up with Cardwell & Drew.

17. In his letter dated 1 July 1997, Mr Holder referred to “the high initial charges in the form of the ‘interim charge’” and claims that Clerical Medical had failed to mention these in its letter dated 18 April 1997.  Having found that Clerical Medical did provide sufficient information to Mr Holder in its letter dated 18 April 1997, which must be taken as a whole, and considering that in his response to Clerical Medical’s letter he has referred to the interim charge, it follows that I do not agree with Mr Holder’s claim.  In fact, since he asked Clerical Medical how the charging structure compared to his previous scheme, it does suggest that Mr Holder had accepted the charging structure as set out in Clerical Medical’s letter dated 18 April 1997.  It is interesting to note that he has not made reference in his letter to the interim charge being extinguished as he claims to have understood it, but he does ask Clerical Medical “how much worse-off am I?” which again suggests that Mr Holder did understand that the interim charge paid in the first two years would not be removed from his CPA.  It appears that it was only when seeking the advice of Christopher Bradbury in August 2000 that Mr Holder decided to question the meaning of the word ‘extinguished’.

18. Mr Holder seeks to rely on Clerical Medical’s statement in their letter dated 6 August 1997 that, from the illustrations attached to that letter, “it is clear that [his] financial position will have been enhanced by the alterations which took place.”  He justifies his claim for financial loss on the basis that he believes he is worse off.  The illustrations compared the fund values for both the CIA and the CPA with maturity dates of 11 July 2010 and 11 July 2015.  The statement cannot therefore be taken by Mr Holder to imply that, on retirement or transfer in 2000, the same statement applies.  I do not therefore find this statement either incorrect or misleading.

19. Having now realised the effect that the interim charge would have on his fund on transferring out to a personal pension, Mr Holder seeks to rely on Cardwell & Drew’s letter to him dated 17 April 1997 in which they advised him that, having received a ‘full terminal bonus … your estimated fund is considerably more than it would have been”.  Therefore, now believing that he is worse off, Mr Holder says that this is incorrect.  Mr Holder has stated on his complaint form that the interim charge was “not counterbalanced by any special terms relating to the calculation of terminal bonus at the time of transfer” but he has not provided any evidence to me to suggest that Clerical Medical’s application of the terminal bonus in 1997, on the transfer of his CIA to the CPA, should have counterbalanced the interim charge and he appears to rely entirely on advice from Cardwell & Drew.  Clerical Medical’s letter of 18 April 1997, quoted at paragraph 5 above, only stated the amount of the terminal bonus and that “the total value transferred will earn bonuses.”  In the absence of any relevant evidence, I do not propose to consider this matter further.  

20. It is not disputed that Mr Holder took advice from Cardwell & Drew and that he had to transfer his fund from the CIA when he could no longer be a member of the SSAS.  Even if the information given by Clerical Medical had been misleading, which I have found that it is not, Mr Holder only sought to study the information provided to him after the transfer had been made.  He did not therefore rely on any of the information provided to him by Clerical Medical when deciding whether or not to transfer, but relied instead on advice given to him by Cardwell & Drew.  If he was, as he has said in his letter to my office dated 18 May 2001, “concerned about the information provided by [Cardwell & Drew]”, Mr Holder should have clarified his concerns before agreeing to the transfer to the CPA or considered transferring his benefits elsewhere.  Mr Holder must therefore share the responsibility with Cardwell & Drew for the decision to transfer to the CPA and for the effect on his fund.  Following the transfer and expiry of the cancellation period, Mr Holder became bound by the terms of the policy.  The fees that Mr Holder subsequently incurred when seeking advice from Christopher Bradbury in August 2000, and which he wishes me to consider as part of the financial loss incurred by him, were not therefore incurred as a result of maladministration by Clerical Medical.

21. Consequently, I have seen no evidence to support the allegation that Clerical Medical gave misleading or incorrect information which led to Mr Holder suffering a financial loss.  It follows therefore that I am unable to uphold his complaint.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

14 August 2001
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